- Section 1. Hilltop, village of; sale of commodities in exclusive liquor stores. The governing body of the village of Hilltop in Anoka county may permit the sale of food, cigars, cigarettes, all forms of tobacco, nonintoxicating malt beverages and soft drinks in any exclusive liquor store having an "on sale" or "off sale" liquor license.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the village of Hilltop, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 364-H. F. No. 923

An act relating to political subdivisions, authorizing appropriations for the civil air patrol; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 12.26, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 12.26, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

12.26 Local governmental subdivisions, appropriations. Subdivision 1. Each political subdivision shall have the power to make appropriations in the manner provided by law for making appropriations for the ordinary expenses of such political subdivision for the payment of expenses of its local organization organizations for civil defense, and any local contingent of the civil air patrol.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 365—H. F. No. 1032

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the reinstatement of certain certificates of sale of certain land in Norman county by the commissioner of conservation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Subdivision 1. Finding and purpose. The state of Minnesota asserts its ownership of the following described trust fund lands in Norman county, Minnesota, to wit:

The north half and the southeast quarter of section 36, township 143 north, range 45 west.

- Subd. 2. Earl W. Baker, claimant to the lands, is the holder of state land certificates numbered 65416 through 65423, and Gerald Baker is the holder of state land certificate number 65852 covering said lands, under which they have occupied and improved the said lands, and have paid taxes thereon up to and including the 1958 taxes payable in 1959, and have paid respectively 80 percent and 75 percent of the purchase price on their respective certificates; but through inadvertence neglected payment on the certificates in June, 1960, and said certificates have been cancelled.
- Subd. 3. Under the circumstances it is just the state afford the said Earl W. Baker and Gerald Baker the right to realize on their investment in said land, and that said state land certificates be reinstated, said Earl W. Baker having purchased the north half of section 36 at public sale on September 17, 1946, and Gerald Baker having purchased the southeast quarter of said section 36 at public sale on October 6, 1947.
- Sec. 2. Reinstatement of state land certificates. on application filed within 30 days from the date of the passage of this act, the state land certificates numbered 65416 through 65423 issued to, and held by Earl W. Baker, his heirs, administrators, executors, or assigns, and covering the north half of said section 36, township 143 north, range 45 west, and state land certificate number 65852 issued to, and held by, Gerald Baker, his heirs, administrators, executors and assigns, and covering the southeast quarter of said section 36, township 143 north, range 45 west, shall be deemed reinstated, provided there accompanies the applications the full amount of the installments and interest in default on said certificates, plus ten percent penalty thereof, such penalty being on the installments and interest in default, and also provided that the 1959 taxes payable in 1960 be paid with penalties, interest and costs; and provided further that the sum of money paid by said Earl W. Baker pursuant to a lease with the state of Minnesota covering the aforedescribed land, be refunded to him, or be applied toward the payment

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

of the installments of principal and interest, and taxes due on the said certificates and lands.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 366-H. F. No. 1164

[Not Coded]

An act applying to the county of Anoka; providing for salaries, clerk hire, and compensation for county officials and deputies; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 199, Sections 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 199, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. Anoka county, fees, liability. Subdivision 1. All fees required to be collected according to law, and which are in fact collected, by the following officials of Anoka county:

county auditor, county treasurer, register of deeds, sheriff, clerk of district court.

shall be paid to the county in the manner and at the times prescribed by the county board.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1959, Chapter 199, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. County officers, salaries. The county shall pay to each official designated in section 1 of this act a salary to be determined by the county board by resolution, which salary shall not be less than \$6,500\$ \$9000 per annum in any case and shall not exceed \$8,500\$ \$13,500 per annum in any case.
- Sec. 3. This act shall be effective upon approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.